temporary certificate of occupancy in order to ensure completion of development plans.
(1) In General. Subject to the exceptions and special provisions set forth in paragraph
(2), below, a performance guarantee shall mean a cash deposit, certified check or
irrevocable bank letter of credit in the amount of one hundred twenty-five percent
(125%) of the estimated cost of the improvements for which the guarantee is required,
as determined by the applicant and verified by the City. If the amount of such estimated
cost is not reasonably ascertainable by the City, the applicant may be required by the

[...]

or, alternatively, (2) a bona fide
contract for the work to be performed, including a provision authorizing enforcement of
the contract by the City in the event of a default by the applicant. To the extent that
amounts required to be deposited are in excess of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and
No/100 Dollars ($250,000.00), such amounts may be posted in the form of a corporate
surety bond approved as to form and substance by the City Official administering the
application, such bond to contain terms and provisions to promote a certain and efficient
entitlement to such funds by the City in the event of the need for such funds in order to

[...]

Official to review cost estimates and conduct periodic inspections of progress relative to
required improvements and/or actions.
(2) Exceptions and Special Provisions.

a. Non-residential: The performance guarantee posted in connection with proposed
non-residential construction shall be in an amount equal to one hundred twenty
five percent (125%) of the amount estimated and certified by the applicant's
licensed engineer or architect for completion of improvements to streets, lighting,
utilities, sidewalks, drainage (including retention or retention facilities, if any),
fences, screens, walls and landscaping, or any other portion of the project